
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 
7.30 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  John Bardens (02083149976) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 

 
3 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

13 - 24 

4.   Asset-based approach to adult social care 
 

25 - 36 

5.   Budget cuts 
To follow. 

 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

37 - 54 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 3 September 2019.   
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 
Friday, 23 August 2019 
 
  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Coral Howard (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Kim Powell  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



1 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 

SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 25 June 2019, 7.30pm 

Present: Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice Chair), Tauseef Anwar, Peter 

Bernards, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Colin Elliot, Jacq Paschoud, Octavia Holland.  

Apologies: Cllr Aisling Gallagher, and Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Lewisham) 

Also Present: Kenneth Gregory (Joint Commissioning Lead, Adult Mental Health), Donna 

Hayward-Sussex (Service Director, SLaM), Ben Travis (Chief Executive, LGT), Diana 

Braithwaite (Director of Primary Care and Commissioning. Lewisham CCG), Ashley 

O’Shaughnessy (Deputy Director of Primary Care, Lewisham CCG), Simon Parton (Chair, 

Lewisham Local Medical Committee), Catherine Bunten (Service Manager, CYP Joint 

Commissioning), Tom Brown (Executive Director of Community Services), Georgina Nunney 

(Principal Lawyer), and John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager). 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2019 

1.1 The committee agreed the below addition to the minutes of item 4 reflecting that the 

council’s work on BAME mental health inequalities has so far been focused on adults.  

 There was reference to children’s services at the BAME mental health summit, but the 

primary focus of the work on BAME mental health inequalities in the initial stages has been 

on services for adults. The next stage will be about how to integrate this work with the work 

relating to children.     

Resolved: the minutes were agreed as a true record with the above changes. 

2. Declarations of interest 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

3.1 The committee noted that Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust had agreed to 

accommodate the health visitor cut from their overheads and asked if this would affect 

other parts of the service. 

3.2 The committee were informed that the cut would be taken against management 

overheads, such as payroll, HR, and back-office functions, and that it would not impact 

on health visitor posts. It was also noted that this is a one-year arrangement, which will 

need to be re-visited. 

Resolved: the committee noted the M&C response. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

4. Mental Health Alliance 

Kenneth Gregory (Joint Commissioning Lead, Adult Mental Health) and Donna Hayward-

Sussex (Service Director, SLaM) introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 

4.1 The alliance contracting mod
[...]
condary care mental 

health staff, such as community psychiatric nurses, for example, into primary care.  

4.10 Design groups of operational staff, service users, and carers have been formed to 

discuss what needs to change and redesign services. 

4.11 The recommendations coming out of the Council’s work on BAME mental health 

inequalities will be incorporated into the development of the mental health alliance. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report and requested that future reports be written in 

clearer language with shorter sentences so that the information is easier to understand 

Page 4



3 
 

5. Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust CQC inspection 

Ben Travis (Chief Executive, LGT) introduced the report. The following key points were 

noted: 

5.1 The Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) received a rating of “requires 

improvement” in its latest CQC inspection. The CQC noted that the Trust had made a 

number of improvements since its last inspection and highlighted a number of key 

areas for action, including workforce and medicine management. 

5.2 The Trust has published a road map, which includes plans to improve the workforce 

culture. It wants to become an attractive place to work and reduce staff vacancies and 

increase staff retention. It has been running career clinics for staff and providing flexible 

working, and the voluntary turnover rate has been coming down. The Trust’s road map 

aspires for the whole Trust to achieve a rating of “good” by 2020.  

5.3 The committee had a number of queries in relation to workforce. The committee asked 

about the staffing levels for clinical and non-clinical staff, in particular nursing, medical 

and surgical staff; whether the threat of Brexit has had an impact; and whether any 

staff were leaving service because of pension overfunding. 

5.4 The Trust has seen a consistent pattern of net joiners in nursing. It has carried out 

career clinics to improve retention and successfully recruited from overseas, including 

the Philippines and India. It was noted that the retention rate of overseas staff is much 

better than the standard retention rate. 

5.5 The Trust struggles with recruitment and retention of middle-grade doctors. It has been 

engaging with its medical workforce to better understand what keeps them in a role 

and how the Trust can provide support. 

5.6 The Trust has not seen a significant decline in its EU workforce. It has written to every 

EU member of staff to reassure them and offered to pay the registration fee for the 

Government’s EU settlement scheme. 8% of the Trust’s workforce is from the EU. 

5.7 Pensions overfunding is an ongoing issue which the Government is currently 

consulting on. Some senior medical colleagues of a higher grade with many years of 

service feel like they no longer have the incentive to work additional shifts as it will 

sometimes cost them money and some staff are looking to reduce their hours. 

5.8 The committee expressed concern about the Trust’s “safe” and “effective” ratings and 

noted that the Trust has been struggling with medicine management for some time. 

5.9 The main area of action within the “safe” rating is medicine management in surgical 

areas. Medicine management is an area the Trust has struggled to improve. It involves 

activities such as checking fridge temperatures and making sure that medicine 

cabinets are locked. The Trust is working with staff to ensure that everyone 

understands the importance of consistency with basic checks like this.  

5.10 The main area of concern relating to the “effective” rating is an increase in readmission 

rates for surgical patients. 

Page 5



4 
 

5.11 The committee expressed concern about the Trust’s ratings for “medical care (inc older 

people)” and “End of Life care”. The committee noted that there had been some 

criticism of older people’s experience in hospital. 

5.12 The committee noted that the Trust had not been dealing with complaints on time. The 

Trust has carried out workshops on the complaints process and spoken to 

complainants about their experiences. The Trust is aiming to deal with people’s 

concerns more proactively, before they become a formal complaint. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report and agreed to receive a future report on the 

Trust’s road map.  

6. Primary care CQC inspections 

Diana Braithwaite (Director of Primary Care and Commissioning, Lewisham CCG) 

introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 

6.1 The two CQC inspections detailed in the report are the first GP practices in 

Lewisham to have been rated as “inadequate”.  

6.2 Available data (including the GP patient survey) did not indicate that the practices 

were not providing high quality services or good patient experience. Both practices 

had previously been rated as “good” by the CQC. 

6.3 It was noted that many of the issues identified by the CQC were related to systems 

and processes which can be severely impacted by not having a practice manager in 

post.  

6.4 It was noted that CQC inspections have become much more rigorous and some 

practices may not be fully prepared. One Health Lewisham, the Lewisham GP 

Federation, is looking into how it can support practices with future inspections and 

share best practice. The CCG is also looking at how it can support practices.  

6.5 The CCG confirmed that there was no indication of any trend/pattern with the two 

practices being rated as inadequate within days of each other and that this was 

considered a coincidence. 

Resolved: The committee noted the report. 

7. Early help review 

Catherine Bunten (Service Manager, CYP Joint Commissioning) introduced the report. The 

following key points were noted: 

7.1 The services covered by the council’s Early Help Review that relate to the council’s 

public health functions are the health visiting service, the school health service, and 

the young persons health and wellbeing service. 

7.2 Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust deliver the health visiting and school health 

services. The Family Health Nurse Team will be made up of either qualified health 

visitors or qualified school health nurses. The team will be focused on a defined 

cohort of children to make more efficient use of staff and resources and develop 

Page 6



5 
 

better relationships with families. All staff would be qualified for the services they 

were delivering. 

7.3 The committee requested information on additional training staff would be receiving. 

7.4 The committee asked if there were likely to be further cuts to the health visiting and 

other public health functions and whether there would be scope to supplement the 

public health grant with council funding to protect services such as health visiting. 

7.5 Officers noted that, as well as the possibility of further cuts to the public health grant, 

there was also a proposal for a cut to the CYP directorate budget, which would, if 

applied, likely fall on children’s centres and youth services. 

7.6 It is not clear where any additional money could come from. The focus is on how to 

work in partnership with providers to deal with the impact of two cuts for services for 

0-5 year-olds, given that it’s such a crucial time for child development and wellbeing. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report. 

8. Select Committee work programme 

John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the work programme. 

The committee made the following comments and suggestions: 

6.1 The committee discussed meeting start times and agreed to continue with a 7.30pm 

start time. 

6.2 The committee noted that a report on meeting the public sector equality duty had 

recently been published by South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust which 

focused on Lewisham ethnicity information.  The committee discussed including this 

on the work programme. 

6.3 The committee requested an update on the Children and Young People’s Strategic 

Partnership Board’s (CYPSPB) consideration of BME access to mental health services 

at its June meeting. 

Resolved: the Committee noted the work programme. 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

There were no referrals. 

The meeting ended at 21.25pm 

Chair:  

 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Date: 

 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 3 September 2019 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2) Other registerable interests 
(3) Non-registerable interests 

 
2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain 

 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works. 

 
(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant p
[...]
 
co-production with members of the BAME communities in Lewisham to support 
commissioning of all-age mental health services. 

 
 Consider how a stronger focus on prevention and early intervention for mental health 

(particularly with BAME communities) can be achieved. 
 
5.2. HWB Workshop: Improving Health Outcomes For BAME Communities In 

Lewisham (March 2019) 
 
5.2.1. A 90 minute workshop for senior representatives from Lewisham’s Health & Social 

care providers, community organisations and the BME Network was subsequently 
held, planned and facilitated by a member of the BME network, to fulfil 
recommendations arising from the summit, particularly around developing a 
mechanism for genuine co-production for BAME communities.  
 

5.2.2. The recommendations from this follow-up workshop focused on resourcing BAME 
participation, exploration of how to better empower BAME communities as part of 
decision-making processes and an agreement by all that this was the start of a 
process to develop a long-term sustainable co-production approach to address health 
inequalities – in both physical and mental health.  
 

5.2.3. The Executive Director of Community Services subsequently met with representatives 
from the BME network to continue to develop the Lewisham approach. Commissioning 
leads and BME network representatives are now in the process of agreeing the initial 
stages this approach specifically for BAME adult’s mental health in the first instance.  

 
5.3. Mental Health Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) (Completed June 2019) 
 
5.3.1. The topic of mental health was selected as a priority area by the JSNA Steering group 

in 2018. A comprehensive needs assessment has been undertaken by Public Health 
focusing on adult’s mental health and is due to be made publicly available shortly.  An 
integral part of this has been a series of recommendations focusing on inequalities in 
BAME adult mental health, which include the following: 

 
 More targeted sup
[...]
ons vary and are shaped according to local circumstances and 
needs) – as a result, they may not lend themselves to being easily replicated. 
 

4.4. A cultural shift is also required at all levels – there needs to be commitment 
from senior managers to changing the role of Adult Social Care and a clear 
direction for staff, accompanied by a freedom to innovate and ‘own’ the 
approach. This shift also extends to residents as strengths and asset based 
approaches may not always meet their initial expectations about social care 
services. Of course achieving cultural shift is not straightforward or easily 
mandated, but the benefits of working in this personalised and strengths 
based approach far outweigh the investment in delivering this change. 
 

4.5. In addition, strengths and asset based approaches are dependent on there 
being a wide-ranging ‘menu of support’ that individuals can access, both from 
Council-run or commissioned universal services and the voluntary & 
community sector. Alongside this, social workers need to develop and 
maintain an in-depth knowledge of all local community resources, so that they 
are able to link individuals with the right support. 
 

4.6. We have benchmarked with good practice from a number of other local 
authorities, as described in Appendix 1, and are implementing strengths and 
asset based approaches in order to promote and support self-management 
and independence wherever possible. 

 
5. Managing Demand & Ensuring Financial Sustainability 
 
5.1. Preventing, reducing or delaying the need for care, where feasible, is a key 

element of the 2014 Care Act, which states that ‘effective interventions at the 
right time can stop needs from escalating, and help people maintain their 
independence for longer’.  

 
5.2. According to the Kings Fund1, two complementary trends in ageing are likely 

to drive a significant amount of future extra demand for Adult Social Care 
services:  

 
 The demographic ‘bulge’ of people – the b
[...]
ing conversation 3 (longer-term planning) 
 Stay involved to provide consistent support and avoid handovers 

                                                
2 More information about the ‘three conversations’ model can be found here: 
http://partners4change.co.uk/the-three-conversations/. 

Page 28

http://partners4change.co.uk/the-three-conversations/


5 
 

 Work closely with community partners and maximise individuals’ links to 
community resources 
 

6.4. As a result, staff within SCAIT are moving away from a structured ‘interview’ 
which is dominated by pre-determined questions to having conversations and 
making connections with individuals seeking support. This has necessitated a 
significant cultural shift in practice for staff who deal with contacts and 
assessments, which is being supported by a learning and development 
programme led by the Principal Social Worker (PSW).  

 
6.5. Since we have started to use this approach, there has been a significant 

increase in the number of contacts that have been resolved by SCAIT, thus 
avoiding ‘pulling people’ into a prolonged and at times bureaucratic process 
while at the same time resolving their issues at the earliest opportunity. 
Essentially, the more focused the information and solutions provided at this 
early stage, the less likely it is that an ongoing referral to adult social care is 
required. As the service moves forward with this approach, so the hope is that 
the ongoing referral rate will reduce further. This in turn enables social care 
teams to focus on working with people with more complex needs. 

 

 
 
6.6. The Community Connections service (run by a consortium of voluntary sector 

organisations) is established in each of the four neighbourhoods. Each 
neighbourhood has a community development worker, who works proactively 
with the local network and groups to help develop opportunities and capacity 
in response to the presenting enquiry. Access to universal services is 
promoted and su
[...]
r to the break, 
she could not wash and dress herself – she lived on one floor so getting up and 
down stairs was not a problem. After hospital discharge, the enablement service 
helped her to get up and ready for the day and returned later on to help her change 
for bed. After two weeks, she was able to do this herself and their support was no 
longer required. 
 

 
Assessment & Support Planning Within The Neighbourhoods 
 
6.14. The strength and asset based approach is embedded within the assessment 

process (for those individuals who require a full assessment and longer-term 
support plan) as well as at the first point of contact. In addition, there are 
continued reassessments of support plans using the strengths and asset 
based approach, with all care packages based on medium-term goals that 
assist individuals to move to greater independence where possible. 

  
6.15. The strengths and asset based approach is further complimented by the 

Council’s plans for integration and the ‘Care at Home’ delivery model. The 
neighbourhood teams of health and social care staff are multi-disciplinary and 

Page 32



9 
 

work closely with the primary care networks and the lead domiciliary care 
providers. It is recognised that there needs to be a well-established systems in 
place to support the domiciliary care workforce, who are often the main 
provider of care to an individual who requires assistance to live at home. Work 
is in place with community nursing colleagues to pilot a ‘trusted assessor’ 
approach. This allows nurses to adjust a care package for their patients rather 
than waiting for Adult Social Care to undertake an assessment, thereby 
reducing duplication. The neighbourhood approach is used as a platform to 
strengthen the interface with mental health services who form part of the multi-
disciplinary team within the neighbourhoods. 

 

 
PRACTICE EXAMPLES OF PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
 
An older woman with mobility difficulties, bladder problems and mild co
[...]
inet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Award of Contract for Tier 4 
Substance Misuse Framework 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Alteration of SEN provision at 
Deptford Green School 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance and 
Children's Services 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Approval to Award Tender for 
Management Development 
Programmes 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Learning Disability Framework 
- Extension of Contracts 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet member for 

 
  

 

P
age 48



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

August 2019 
 

Cleaning Contract Extension 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Security Contract Extension 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Annual Renewal Microsoft 
Enterprise License 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & 
Accountability 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Future of Dek Hub workspace 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Joe Dromey, 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Jobs and Skills 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Achilles Street Landlord Offer 
for Estate Regeneration Ballot 
Parts 1 & 2 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 

 
  

 

P
age 49



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

August 2019 
 

Oracle Cloud Update 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & 
Accountability 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Permission to Tender Violence 
against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) Service 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Joani Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Safer 
Communities 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Mental Health Accomodation 
Based Support Service 
permission to tender 
 

18/09/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Request for Extension and 
Variation of Family Support 
Contract 
 

01/10/19 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Business 
Panel 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance and 
Children's Services 
 

 
  

 

May 2019 
 

Statement of Accounts 
 

02/10/19 
Council 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 

 
 
[...]
s and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

August 2019 
 

Domiciliary Care Provision 
 

10/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

February 2019 
 

Insurance Renewal 
 

30/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

April 2019 
 

Contract Award Tier 2/3 Drug 
Services/Shared Care 
 

20/11/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Joani Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Safer 
Communities 
 

 
  

 

August 2018 
 

Lewisham Strategic Heat 
Network Business Case 
 

11/12/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 

 
  

 

P
age 52



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Mayor 
 

P
age 53



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 54


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	4 Asset-based approach to adult social care
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B, work programme - 030919
	06 Appendix C, Key Decision Plan - 030919




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES
SELECT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair),
Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Octavia Holland, Jacq Paschoud and Kim Powell and
APOLOGIES: Councillors Aisling Gallagher and Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Joan Hutton (Head of
Adult Assessment & Care Management), Simone Riddle (None) (Healthwatch), Tom
Brown (Executive Director for Community Services), Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor
and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and Robert Mellors (Finance
Manager, Community Services and Adult Social Care)

10.

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019

11.

Declarations of interest
Cllr John Paschoud declared a non-pecuniary interest (in relation to items 4 and 5)
as having a family member in receipt of a package of social care.
Cllr John Muldoon declared a non-pecuniary interest (in relation to one of the
papers under item 4) as a volunteer at the Wildcat Wilderness, a community green
space in Catford coordinated by the Rushey Green Time Bank.

12.

Responses from Mayor and Cabinet

13.

Asset-based approach to adult social care
Joan Hutton (Director of Operation, Adult Social Care) and Tom Brown (Executive
Director for Community Services) introduced the report. A discussion followed and
the following key points were noted:
4.1

Asset-based approach to adult social care is about working with people to
identify their strengths rather than concentrating on their deficits.

4.2

It’s about understanding what’s important to people, what networks of
support they have, and what opportunities there are in the community.

4.3

The objective is to keep people healthy and to promote independence.

4.4

It is a significant cultural shift, which has required training, monitoring and
coaching to change practice.

4.5

The approach has been successful so far and is helping to manage
demand and ensure financial sustainability.

4.6

While the number of people who make contact with the council is not
decreasing, the number of people who need longer term support is.

4.7

Asset-based working is dependent on assets being available in the
community.

4.8

The council is working to develop further opportunities in the voluntary
sector and bring them together to work as a whole system.

4.9

Preventative services and short-term interventions are becoming
increasingly important as people are living longer with more complex needs.

4.11

It is important to regularly review people’s support plans to adjust their care
as they recover and promote independence.

4.12

Many people are not accessing all of the welfare benefits they’re entitled to,
some of which can help people be more independent.

4.13

There are voluntary sector organisations that provide information, advice
and support accessing universal benefits.

4.14

Packages of support are regularly monitored and user feedback analysed.
Complaints and safeguarding issues are also monitored. Any risks are
addressed on an individual basis.

4.15

The asset-based approach will only be for people who are able to be more
independent and access other support at an early stage.

4.16

The emphasis is on early intervention and prevention, rather than waiting
for people to meet care threshold.

4.17

Carers are entitled to their own carer’s assessment.

4.18

The committee noted that the Wigan Deal for Adult Social Care, which
features asset-based working, involved a major public engagement
exercise.

4.19

The committee noted that there need to be sufficient temporary
arrangements in place to support people while working out their long-term
support needs.

4.20

The committee expressed concern that the council will be less able to
support the voluntary sector.

Simone Riddle, Rushey Green Time Bank (RGTB), presented a paper on tackling
loneliness and social isolation. The following key points were noted:

2

4.21

An asset-based approach has been found to work well with lower level
need such as social isolation and loneliness.

4.22

It focuses on the skills people have and helps to build confidence.

4.23

Analysis has found that the most important factors for RGTB members are:
working together in teams; having something to focus on and work towards;
an opportunity to socialise.

4.24

The majority of RGTB members are older and from Rushey Green and
Lewisham Central wards. There are also a number of members in
Downham and Bellingham wards, and some projects, such as Food Cycle,
have attracted a number of younger people.

4.25

The RGTB also uses wider networks to find opportunities for people.

4.26

A high proportion of members are not in work and have physical disabilities
or are recovering from mental ill health.

4.27

The majority of the RGTB’s funding comes from the council.

Resolved: the committee noted the report.
14.

Budget cuts
David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer) introduced the report. A discussion
followed and the following key points were noted:
5.1

Officers have followed the same budget cut process as last year.

5.2

There is some uncertainty about the level of cuts the council needs to find
as the government is yet to provide guidance on funding after 2019/20.

5.3

The Medium Term Financial strategy assumes the need for further cuts.

5.4

There are four proposed budget cuts from the Community Services
Directorate.

5.5

Three of the proposals (COM1a, COM2a, COM3a) continue on from
proposals from last year.

5.6

The proposals from last year are being successfully delivered and finding
the money anticipated.

5.7

Demand management and an asset-based approach is about preventing
need.

5.8

The Care Act has enabled a refocus on prevention and early intervention.

3

5.9

Social care funding can be moved to other areas as long as it is not
ringfenced.

5.10

This year, for example, additional social care grant received was put
towards children’s social care.

5.11

The committee noted that the increasing number of young people with high
support needs transitioning from children’s to adult social care services is
going to create significant funding pressures.

5.12

Adult social care funding is under pressure from young people transitions
and earlier hospital discharges.

5.13

There is a transitions task and finish group in place looking at the number of
young people transitioning to adult social care and the type of care they are
likely to need going forward.

5.14

There are longer term plans to develop more services in order to reduce
reliance on more costly out-of-borough placements.

5.15

Proposal COM3a will increase revenue by carrying out prompt financial
assessments and charging clients six weeks earlier.

Resolved: the committee noted the proposals but expressed concern about
making further reductions to the adult social care budget at a time when the
service is already facing difficulties meeting its obligations.
15.

Select Committee work programme
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the work programme. The following points were
noted:
6.1

The Chair noted that he was seeking guidance from the Head of Law in
relation to the reform of Clinical Commissioning Groups across southeast
London and that this issue will be discussed at the next committee meeting.

6.2

The Chair noted that he had received a briefing on NHS migrant charging
from the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign and that having an item on
this issue on the work programme would be discussed further at agenda
planning.

Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme.
16.

Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

Chair:
----------------------------------------------------

4

Date:
----------------------------------------------------

5

